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1906 Kirkaldy, Trans. Amer. Ent. Soc. 32:130 (cat.)
1910 Reuter, Acta Soc. Sci. Fenn. 37 (3):147 (cat.)
1910 Oshanin, Verz. Pal. Hem.: 890 (cat.)
1952 Carvalho, An. Acad. Brasil. Ci. 24(1):61 (cat.)
1955 Carvalho, Bol. Mus. Goeldi 11 (2):44 (key)

viticollis Reuter Turkestan
1879 Boopidocoris viticollis Reuter, ON. F. Vet. Soc. Forh. 21:202 (n. sp.)
1887 Reuter, Hem. Gymn. Eur. 4:6, pl. 1, fig. I (descr.)
1890 - Atkinson, Jour. Asiatic Soc. Bengal 58 (2):126 (cat.)
1891 Reuter, Hem. Gymn. Eur. 4:6, pl. 1, fig. 1 (descr.)
1910 Oshanin, Verz. Pal. Hem.: 890 (cat.)
1952 -. Carvalho, An. Acad. Brasil. Ci. 24 (1):61 (as type)

Genus BRACHYARTHRUM Fieber

Type Brachyarthurum limitatum Fieber, 1858 (monobasic)

BRACHYARTHRUM 1858 Fieber, Wien. Ent. Monat. 2:319 (n. gen., key)

1860 Fieber, Eur. Hem.: 73, 301, 1861 (key, descr.)
1871 Thamson, Opusc. Ent. 4:44 (key)
1875 Reuter, Rev. Crit. Caps. 1:97 (sybgen. key) 2::154 (descr.)
1875 Reuter, Bih. Vet. Akad. Handl. 3 (1):45 (key)
1878 Reuter, Hem. Gymn. Eur. 1:164; 3:501 (1883) (descr., key)
1890 Atkinson, Jour. Asiatic Soc. Bengal 58 (2):157 (cat.)
1906 Kirkaldy, Trans. Amer. Ent. Soc. 32:125 (cat.)
1910 Oshanin, Verz. Pal. Hem.: 893 (cat.)
1910 Reuter, Acta Soc. Sci. Fenn. 37 (3):145 (cat.)
1910 Hueher, Syn. Blindw. 2:317, 332 (key, descr.)
1933 Stichel, Illus. Best. Deut. Wanz. 9:256 (key)
1935 Hedicke, Tierw. Mittel. Het. 4 (3):64 (key)
1943 China, Gen. Names Brit. Ins. B, Hem.: 271 (cat.)
1951 Kiritshenko, Het. Eur. USSR.: 130 (key)
1952 Wagner, Tierw. Deut. 41, Blindw.: 150, 169 (key, descr.)
1952 Carvalho & Leston, Ent. Mo. Mag. 88:243 (key)
1952 Carvalho, An. Acad. Brasil. Ci. 24(1):61 (cat.)
1955 Carvalho, Bol. Mus. Goeldi 11 (2):54 (key)

limitatum Fieber Austria
1852 Phytocoris nigripes Boheman nec. Fallen, Nya Sv. Hem.:: 67 (in Thomson, 1871) Bohemia
1858 Brachyarthrcm limitaturn Fieber, Wien. Ent. Monat. 2:319 (n. sp.) Finland
1861 Fieber, Eur. Hem.: 301 (descr. S) Germany
1871 Capsus (Brachyarthrum) pinetellum Thomson nec Zettersted, Opusc. Ent. 4:244

(in Reuter, 1873) G. Britain
1873 Eusymerocoris limitatum Walker, Cat. Het. 6:148 (list) Hungary
1873 Brachyarthrum limitatum Reuter, Not. Sallsk. Faun. Flor. Fenn. Forh. 14:19

(note) Netherlands
1875 -- Reuter, Rev. Crit. Caps.: 170 (descr.) Russia
1875 Phylus (Brachyarthrum) limitaturm Reuter, Rev. Crit. Caps. 2:154 (descr.) Sweden
1878 Brachyarthrum limitatum Reuter, Hem. Gymn. Eur. 1:164, pl. 8, fig. 50; 3:465,

526 (1883) (descr., key)
1890 . ----- Atkinson, Jour. Asiatic Soc. Bengal 58 (2):157 (cat.)
1909 - Reuter, Acta Soc. Sci. Fenn. 36(1):76 (host)
1910 --Oshanin, Verz. Pal. Hem.: 893 (cat.)
1910 - -- Hueber, Syn. Blindw. 2:332 (descr.)
1923 - . - Butler, Biol. Brit. Hem.: 510 (biology)
1933 Stichel, Illus. Best. Deut. Wanz. 9:258 .(key) var.

trisignata I . c.
1935 - -Hedicke, Tierw. Mittel. Het. 4 (3):64 (key)
1943 - - China, Gen. Names Brit. Ins. 8, Hem.: 271 (as type,

list)
1951 -- Kiritshenko, Het. Eur. USSR.: 199, fig. 297 (key)
1952-- Wagner, Tierw. Deut. 41, Blindw.: 169, fig. 105

(descr)
1952 - Carvalho, An. Acad. Brasil. Ci. 24 (1):61 (as type)


